

No. 13-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING
COMPANY, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.
BRANDON W. OWENS,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA D. MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KAREN HARNED
LUKE WAKE
NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT
BUSINESSES
SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW #200
Washington, DC 20004

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue,
NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Attorneys for Amici
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION
IMPOSES A NOVEL BURDEN ON
DEFENDANTS THAT CONFLICTS
WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF
THE REMOVAL STATUTE..... 5

 A. Requiring Defendants To Submit
 Evidence With Notices Of
 Removal Conflicts With The Text
 Of Section 1446. 6

 B. Requiring Defendants To Submit
 Evidence With Notices Of
 Removal Creates An
 Impermissible Double Standard..... 9

 C. Requiring Defendants To Submit
 Evidence With Notices Of
 Removal Needlessly Complicates
 The Jurisdictional Inquiry..... 12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION
IGNORES CAFA’S SWEEPING
EXPANSION OF JURISDICTION. 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Master Maintenance & Construction Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 F. App'x 730 (4th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	16
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	12
<i>Case of Sewing Machine Cos.</i> , 85 U.S. 553 (1873).....	9
<i>Chicago & N.W.R. Co. v. Whitton's Administrator</i> , 80 U.S. 270 (1871).....	9
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 730 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8, 13
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4, 7
<i>Evans v. Walter Industries, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	passim
<i>Janis v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 472 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	10
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	8
<i>Navarro Savings Association v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	12
<i>Owens v. Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC</i> , No. 12-4157-JAR-JPO, 2013 WL 2237740 (D. Kan. May 21, 2013).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	16
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	4, 7

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles,
133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)..... 14, 17

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1879)..... 9

*Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. PCB
Contamination Insurance Coverage
Litigation*,
15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994) 16, 17

Wecker v. National Enameling & Stamping Co.,
204 U.S. 176 (1907)..... 11

Westerfeld v. Independent Processing, LLC,
621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 15

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scott R. Haiber, *Removing the Bias Against
Removal*,
53 Cath. U. L. Rev. 609 (2004) 10

H. Hunter Twiford, III *et al.*, *CAFA’s New
“Minimal Diversity” Standard for Inter-
state Class Actions Creates a
Presumption that Jurisdiction Exists,
with the Burden of Proof Assigned to the
Party Opposing Jurisdiction*,
25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 7 (2005)..... 15

Sara S. Vance, *A Primer on the Class Action
Fairness Act of 2005*,
80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006)..... 15
